H.R. No. 1212

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Alonzo Jordan Ruelas of Silva Health Magnet High
School has made vital contributions to the COVID-19 response in El
Paso County; and

WHEREAS, A senior in the licensed vocational nursing program at Silva High, Mr. Ruelas has assisted in administering COVID-19 vaccinations at the El Paso County Coliseum as part of a dual-credit course through El Paso Community College; working alongside University Medical Center of El Paso staff, he has gained valuable real-world experience while also helping to cut down on patient wait times; and

11 WHEREAS, Alonzo Jordan Ruelas has played an important role in 12 ensuring the safety and well-being of area residents during a 13 global health crisis, and he is indeed deserving of recognition for 14 his contributions; now, therefore, be it

15 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 87th Texas 16 Legislature hereby honor Alonzo Jordan Ruelas for assisting with 17 vaccination efforts at the El Paso County Coliseum and extend to him 18 sincere best wishes for continued success in all his endeavors; 19 and, be it further

20 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 21 prepared for Mr. Ruelas as an expression of high regard by the Texas 22 House of Representatives.

Ordaz Perez

1

H.R. No. 1212

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1212 was adopted by the House on May 23, 2021, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House